TS80C31X2
ck
of
of
r
le
till
d

40 Rev. C - 15 January, 2001
TS80C31X2
8. Ordering Information
Table 28. Maximum Clock Frequency
Code -M -V -L Unit
Standard Mode, oscillator frequency
Standard Mode, internal frequency
40
40
40
40
30
30
MHz
X2 Mode, oscillator frequency
X2 Mode, internal equivalent frequency
20
40
30
60
20
40
MHz
80C31X2
Packages:
A: PDIL 40
B: PLCC 44
C: PQFP F1 (13.9 mm footprint)
E: VQFP 44 (1.4mm)
TS C
Temperature Range
C: Commercial 0 to 70oC
I: Industrial -40 to 85oC
-M
Conditioning
R: Tape & Reel
D: Dry Pack
B: Tape & Reel and
Dry Pack
RB
-M: VCC: 5V +/- 10%
40 MHz, standard mode
20 MHz, X2 mode
-V: VCC: 5V +/- 10%
40 MHz, standard mode
30 MHz, X2 mode
-L: VCC: 2.7 to 5.5 V
30 MHz, standard mode
20 MHz, X2 mode
-E: Samples
Rev. C - 15 January, 2001 41
TS80C31X2
Table 29. Possible Ordering Entries
● -Ex for samples
● Tape and Reel available for B, C and E packages
● Dry pack mandatory for E packages
TS80C31X2 ROMless
-MCA X
-MCB X
-MCC X
-MCE X
-VCA X
-VCB X
-VCC X
-VCE X
-LCA X
-LCB X
-LCC X
-LCE X
-MIA X
-MIB X
-MIC X
-MIE X